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Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), 

advertised these 198 posts as per the category-wise break up given hereinabove, 

vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2021 dated 22.09.2021 under Item 

Nos. 690 to 709, for seeking applications from the eligible candidates; and 

198 

Whereas, the requisite qualification for selection against these posts, 

as per the Indent, is as under: 

"10+2 with 01-year Basic Horticulture Training Passed from 

recognized Institute, " 

Whereas, in terms of the notified criteria, the Selection to these posts 

of Horticulture Technician Grade-IV was required to be made solely on the basis of 

the performance of the candidates in the Written Examination and, accordingly, the 

JKSSB, conducted Computer Based Test (CBT) to the aforementioned advertised 

posts on 29.11.2022; and 

Whereas, on the basis of performance of the candidates in the 

aforesaid Computer Based Test, the Board, vide Notification No. JKSSB 

dated 12.01.2023, published the 

Whereas, after publication of Result/Score Sheet, the candidates 

falling under the consideration zone were called for Document Verification (DV) 
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vide No. JKSSB-COEOEXAM(UT)/3/2023-4(CC-7107228) dated 25.01.2023 & 

Supplementary Document Verification No. JKSSB-COEOEXAM(UT)/3/2023-4(CC 

7107228) dated 02.02.2023; and 

Whereas, vide Order No.33-SSB of 2023 dated 15.02.2023, the Board 

constituted a Selection Committee for preparing the Selection for the 

aforementioned posts; and 

Whereas, in terms of the following orders of the Hon'ble Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Srinagar, in 0.A./1550/2021 titled Khursheed Ahmad Mir 

Vs D/O Agriculture UT of J&k, eight posts are to be kept reserved reserved: 

"Respondents are directed to go ahead with the process of 
selection with regard to the posts which were advertsed. 
However, they are directed to reserve 08 (eight) posts for the 

applicants in this petition. " 

Whereas, in compliance to the above directions of the Hon'ble CAT, 

Srinagar Bench, eight posts, as per the domicile district/category of the petitioners 

have been kept reserved, for the items/cadres as indicated below: 

Sr. No. 

1. 

2. 
3. 

Item/Cadre 

702/Budgam 

705/Kulgam 
707/Kupwara 

Category 
01=OM 
01=RBA 
02=RBA 
03=OM 
1=RBA 

Whereas, one of the required eligibility conditions for these posts of 

Horticulture Technician Grade-IV, Horticulture Department is one-year Diploma in 

Horticulture from recognised institute. Among the candidates figuring in the 

Provisional Selection List, some candidates have acquired/obtained the requisite 

One-year Diploma in Horticulture from various Private Institutions located in and 

outside J&K, whose recognition status is not forthcoming. In the Provisional List, 

these cases have been kept withheld SO that the candidates are afforded an 

opportunity to furnish requisite documents before taking a view on their 

candidature. Further, the candidates who are in possession of higher qualification 

i.e. Degree in various fields, have not been considered for selection as the requisite 
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technical qualification for the post is 01-year Basic Horticuiture Training Passed 
from recognized Institute, and 

Whereas, as per Government Order 59-JK(SWD) of 2021 dated 

15.04.2021, the post of Horticulture Technician Grade-IV is not included in the list 
of posts identified as suitable for the Persons with Disability (PwDs). Hence, 
Horizontal Reservation for PwD candidates has not been made applicable for these 
posts; and 

Whereas, in order to consider the eligible Ex-Servicemen Candidates 

(ESM) under Horizontal Reservation, as per the decision taken in 223° Board 
Meeting, two ESM candidates, bearing Roll No. 8129110138 and 8129112003, were 

called for the Document Verification vide Notice No. JKSSB-COEOEXAM(UT)/3/2023 

04 (7107228). However, out of these, only one candidate (Roll No. 8129110138) 
appeared for the DV on 25.04.2023 and he has, accordingly, been considered for 
selection (provisionally) under Horizontal Reservation applicable for ESM category; 
and 

Whereas, the Provisional Selection List for the aforementioned posts 

was placed before the Board in its 224" meeting held on 28.04.2023, which, after 
deliberations, approved its notification. 

Now therefore, after taking into consideration all the aforementioned 

factors and having regard to the merit-cum-preference of the candidates and the 
rules governing the subject, the Provisional Selection List of the candidates for the 
post of Horticulture Technician Grade-IV in the Horticulture Department, advertised 
vide Notification No.05 of 2021 dated 22.09.2021, under Item No. 690 to 709, is 

hereby notified as per Annexure-A. One (1) post in the EWS category for Item 
No.706 (Baramulla) has remained unfilled for want of an eligible candidate. It is 
further ordered that: 

() The above Provisional Seletion List shall be subject to outcome of 
the O.A./1550/2021 and any other writ petition(s), as may be 
pending in the competent court of jurisdiction. 

(ii) The List shal also be subject to the outcome of such enquiry, 
involving any candidate(s), as figuring in this List. 
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(ii) This is a Provisional List only and mere figuring in it shall not confer 

any rightto the candidates for final selection. 

In case any candidate/s is aggrieved with this Provisional Selection 

List or intends to furnish any certificate/clarification with regard to to his/her 

withheld 

recommendation, represent through the may 

Horticulturetechnician4@gmail.com within seven days from the date of its 

Notification, beyond which no representations shall be entertained. The email in 

Copy to: 
No. JKSSB-SDOSECY(UMU)/2/2023-01(E-7166430) 

he/she 

Department. 

1. Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Agriculture Production 
Department, with the request to examine the attached provisional selection 
list with the break-up of vacancies as conveyed vide their Indent. In case any 
discrepancy is noted, the same may be conveyed to this Board within a 

period of seven dayS. 

email address 

2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration 

4. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB. 

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS 
Secretary 

J&K Servic�s Selection Board 
Dated:02.05.2023 

3. Director Information, J&K, with the request to publish this Notification 
(excluding the attached List, which shall be available on the official Website 

of the JKSSB) in at-least three leading newspapers of Jammu/Srinagar. 

5. I/C Website, JKSSB. 
6. Office records. 
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this regard should necessarily include complete details of the candidate including 

Name, Address, Roll Number and Contact Number. 
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8129110018 

8129110167 

8129110008 

8529114121 

8129113101 

8529114086 

Ajay Singh 

Rouha Showkat Handoo 

SHAHNAWAZ HUSSAIN DAR 

Sabreena Rahim 

BARKET BASHIR Hajam 

Mansoor Shaban 

RINKU SUNTAL 

Narinder kumar 

Pinka Kumar 

Shahroof Ahmed 

WAQAR AHMAD TALI 

RAJAT CHOUDHARY 

SHABIR AHMAD WAGAY 

Joginder singh 

Showkat ah handoo 

GH MOHD DAR 

AB RAHIM BHAT 

BASHIR AHMAD HAJAM 

Mohd shaban Tali 

RANJEET KUMAR 

Bishandass 

MANGAT RAM 

Lal Hussain 

MOHMAD SULTAN TALI 

Som Nath 

GH MOHD WAGAY 

20-02-1994 

06-05-1993 

03-04-1989 

15-08-1998 

02-03-1995 

30-09-1987 

15-06-1998 

01-02-1993 

07-12-1992 

11-04-1992 

Selection list under SC 

Selection list under ST 

02-03-1994 

OM 

OM 

15-03-1996 

OM 

OM 

Social Caste 

05-04-1995 

Social Caste 

SC 

Selection list under OSC 

ST 

ST 

Selection list under ALC/IB 

Social Caste 

ALC/IB 

Selection list under RBA 

RBA 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

A 

54.5 

48.5 

46 

45.75 

45.25 

45 

25.75 

23.75 

| 32 

20.75 

44 

25 

37 

OM 

OM 

OM 

OM 

OM/Social Caste 

OM/Social Caste 

SC 

SC 

ST 

ST 

Social Caste 

ALC/IB 

RBA 

Recommendation withheld subject to the clarificaticn 
regarding recognítion status of the Institute from where 

Technical Qualification has been acquired and production of 
Bonafide Certificate as per the notified format. 

Recommendation withheld subject to the clarification 

regarding recognition status of the Institute from where 
Technical Qualification has been acquired and production of 

8onafide Certificate as per the notified format & production of 
original marksheet of Technical Qualification with resuit date 

alongwith Diploma of the same.. 
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S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

6 

SUP-02/JMU 

19/JMU 

79/JMU 

298/ JMU 

D. V. No 

64/KAR 

65/KMR 

73/KMR 

79/KMR 

87/KMR 

90/KMR 

1368581 

1326520 

1330165 

1367754 

Application No. 

1309365 

1323569 

1328320 

1322103 

1319644 

1331392 

8129112003 

S129110194 

S129112056 

S129112082 

Roll No. 

8529114021 

8529115009 

S529115068 

8529116153 

8529114107 

MOHD SHAFQIT 

8529115107 

ANKIT KUMAR SHARMA 

SHAHEEN ANJUM 

mohd awais 

Name of Candidate 

AEJAZ AHMAD DAR 

Mubark Ahmad sofi 

Shahid Mohmad Sofi 

Subaya Jaan 

sajad ahmad rather 

ABDUL AZIZ 

NAYEEM BASHIR 

OM PARKASH SHARMA 

MOHD SADIQ 

Mohd faroog 

Father Name 

AB AHAD DAR 

MOHD YOUSUF SOFI 

Wali mohmad sofi 

Manzoor Ahmad Dar 

16-01-1975 

MUZAFER AHMAD RATHER 

BASHIR AHMAD GANAIE 

Selection list under PSP 

10-04-1990 

27-09-1990 

Provisional Selection List of Horticulture Techician Grade -V[Level-s2) Advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2021 dated: 22-09-2021 under tem No. 693 District Cadre Udhampur 

Selection list under EWS 

20-03-2002 

DoF 

01-03-1994 

18-03-1994 

RBA 

10-11-190 

Selection list under Open Merit 

03-04-1993 

PSP 

09-02-1991 

08-04-1997 

EWS 

EWS 

Category 

OM 

OM 

OM 

RBA 

jksbe 

Selectlon list under SC 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

Qualification 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

10.75 

jksbe 

41.25 

21.75 

16.25 

Score 

55 

55 

51.25 

49.25 

47 

RBA/ESM 

46.25 

PSP 

EWS 

EWS 

Selection 

Category 

OM 

OM 

OM 

OM 

OM 

Recommendation withheld subject to the cdarification 
regarding recognition status of the Institute from where 

Technical Qualification has been acquired and production of 
Bonafide Certificate as per the notiífied format. 

OM/RRA 

Recommendaticn withheid sutbiect to the cdarification 
regarding recognition status of the institute from where 

Technical Qualifcation has beer acauired and production of 
Bonafide Certificate as per the notifed format and 

production of valid within date EWS category artfcate 

Recommendation withheld subiect to the darifcation 

regardirng recogniticn status of the institute rom where 
Technical Qualification has been acquired and production of 

Bonafide Certificate as per the notified format and 

procucticn of valid EWS category Certificate in KUT Format 
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1 

S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

98/JMU 

87/JMU 

114/KMR 

D. V. No. 

107/KMR 

109/KMR 

112/KMR 

47/JMU 

118/KMR 

1359266 

1328776 

1346197 

Application No. 

1312763 

1340060 

1359445 

8129112197 

1328624 

8129110015 

8529115076 

13252 18 8529115027 

Roll No. 

8529114070 

8529117020 

8129110199 

neeraj kumar 

8529116099 

fareed hussain 

Ishfaq Ahmad Bhat 

Name of Candidate 

Salma Afzal 

TAHIR MAQBOOL BHAT 

NUSRAT JABEEN 

SONIKA DEVI 

RATTAN LAL 

Tabassum Bashir 

GULAM HUSSAIN 

NazirAhmadBhat 

Father Name 

Mohmad Afzal Itoo 

MOHD MAQBOOL BHAT 

BASHIR AHMAD NAJAR 

PRITAM SINGH 

Selection list under SC 

Bashir Ahmad wagay 

17-03-1994 

Selection list under ST 

Provisional Selection ist of Horticulture Techician Grade -V(Level-SL2) Advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2021 dated: 22-09-2021 under Item No. 695 District Cadre Doda 

10-09-1989 

Selection list under RBA 

01-03-1995 

DoB 

07-03-1995 

ST 

Selection list under Open Merit 

12-12-1991 

RBA 

03-09-1997 

Category 

02-02-1997 

OM 

04-05-1990 Social Caste 

OM 

Selection list under SC 

SC 

Selection list under RBA 

jksbe 

RBA 

jksbe 

jksbe 

Qualification 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

jksbe 

17.5 

jksbe 

20.5 

38.25 

Score 

41.5 

41 

38.75 

28.75 

SC 

37.75 

ST 

RBA 

Selection 

Category 

OM 

OM 

OM/Social Caste 

SC 

Recornrnendation withheld subject to the cdarífication 
regarding recognition status of the Institute from where 

Technícal Qualification has been acquired and production of 
Bonafide Certificate as per the notified format and 

productíon of Valid sC category certificate in JKUT format. 

RBA 

Recommendation withheld subject to the cdarification 
regarding recognítion status of the Institute fram where 

Technical Qualification has been acquired and production of 
Bonafide Certificate as per the notified format. 

Recommendation withheld sutject to the clarification 
regarding recognition status of the Institute fram where 

Technical Qualification has been acaquired and production of 
Bonafide Certificate as per the notified format. 

Remarks 
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Post kept Reserved in compliance to directions of Hon'ble CAT, Jammu in O.A./1550/2021 

8529114064 

Roll No 

8529114043 

8529114019 

8529114040 

8529114024 

8529114027 

8529114126 

Provisional Selection List of Horticulture Techician Grade -IvLevel-SL2)) Advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2021 dated: 22-09-2021 under Item No. 706 District Cadre Baramulla 
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8529114006 

8529114047 

8529115161 

8529117006 

8529115083 

8529117112 

Aquib Yagoob 

8529115142 

Name of Candidate 

MOHD YASEEN DAR 

SYED IMTIYAZ HUSSAIN 

Javaid Ahmad Khan 

Gowhar Jeelani 

Iqbal Hussain Joo 

Ajaz Ahmad Shah 

Aasif Ahmad Bhat 

Mehraj Ud din Dar 

AADIL YOUSUF SHEIKH 

Mohd Yaseen Wani 

Mehak Mansoor 

Abid Hussain Dar 

Azmat lqbal 

Mohd Yaqoob Khanday 

SHAKIR MOHI UD DIN PARREY 

PARREY 

Father Name 

ALI MOHD DAR 

SYED JAVID HUSSAIN 

Ab Rashid Khan 

Ab Ahad Pandith 

Gh Hussain Joo 

ASsad Ullah shah 

AB RASHID BHAT 

MOHD JAFFER DAR 

Ab Majeed Wani 

Selection list under EWS 

Mansoor Ahrmed wani 

04-08-1999 

MOHAMWMAD SHABAN DAR 

Bashir Ahmad Najar 
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